until now, after colonels from the State Security Service in 2010 and 2011 

with an office on Vitosha Blvd. - a former police station - offered us and introduced themselves in the 

NAME of BOYKO BORISOV and offered us to buy these lands of ours at a price of 4900 / four thousand 

and nine hundred / times below the market value?!?!, because in 2008, after the above was offered to me, 

the racketeering and blackmail of my parents began and even after calls at night to my father in Burgas, 

my father had a stroke and then broke his hip joint??

[...]

FIFTH LINE - activation of the National REVENUE AGENCY for AUDITS OF THE MEMBERS OF 

THE "DOBREV HALACHEV DYNASTY" FAMILY and the search for "UNPAID TENS OF 

MILLIONS OF LEV" "" debts to the state. 

And after we refused to sell our lands, the NRA and the prosecutor's office got involved and demanded 

46,000,000 / forty-six million / leva in taxes from me - Momchil Dobrev, my father 2,000,000 / two million 

/ leva from a man who created "BALKANCAR" and managed over 220 factories during socialism and 

did not take a penny even though he had the right to do so, my mother 2,000,000 / two million / leva ?!?!

[...]

Minister, civil servants, the mayor of Sofia, because despite their notification by Academician Prof. 

Momchil Dobrev, there is evidence of the THEFT OF over 2,950,000 cubic meters of EARTH MASS 

FROM OUR OWN LAND FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE “NORTHERN TANGENTA” and 

which has caused us and our company at least 130,000,000 / one hundred and thirty million / euros, 

PROVEN THEFT – CONFIRMED BY THE NEIGHBOR OF OUR PROPERTY – the company 

“GLOBAL USET” NOTARIANO that SUCH THEFT HAPPENED from the months of March 2015 to 

March 2016 and continues. 

Despite the evidence of Prof. Momchil Dobrev, that between the beginning of 2015 and March 2016, the

[...]

RESULT. 

THE MINISTER – THE PRESIDENT HAS REQUESTED TO SUSPEND THE CONTRACT FOR THE 

CONSTRUCTION OF THE “NORTHERN TANGENTA” OF THE CITY OF SOFIA IMMEDIATELY 

– within 30 minutes after submitting this – FROM 07.03.2016. NO RESULT. THE LOSSES ARE OVER 

75,000,000 / SEVENTY-FIVE MILLION / EURO – THE VALUE OF THE LAND MASS and LOST 

BENEFITS AND PROFITS. 

Prosecutors General SOTIR TSATSAROV and Prosecutor General IVAN SHEVE HAVE BEEN 

PERSONALLY INFORMED ABOUT THIS THEFT – WITHOUT RESULT. 

EVEN A NEIGHBOR WHOSE PROPERTY THE THEFT OF THE EARTH MASS HAPPENED

[...]

- they confuse AND CONSCIOUSLY DISREGARD THE SHARE OWNERSHIP OF OUR HEIR in the 

company Musala - Land transformed into the latter company, as evident from the Minutes of the 

extraordinary meeting of April 7, 1939. attached to the relevant case FROM WHERE IT IS EVIOUS that 

OUR HEIR HAS SHARES of 1464 shares / one thousand four hundred sixty-four8 / out of a total of 5646 

/ five thousand six hundred forty-six / shares or this makes 25.929 PERCENT / twenty-five percent and 

929 thousandths of a percent / SHARE OF THE CAPITAL of the COMPANY ?!?! 

WHY DO JUDGES VALKOV, YORDANOVA, BOYCHEVA NOT RESPECT A DECISION THAT 

HAS ENTERED INTO FORCE, ESTABLISHING THAT THE CAPITAL MUNICIPALITY IS NOT